
Rehabilitation of Langford Road  in Candia and NH 121A in Sandown. $1,402,832.10Amount:

Awarded To: CONTINENTAL PAVING INC
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE
LONDONDERRY, NH 03053

LOCATION:

Director of Project Development
Certified by:

DATE BIDS OPEN: May 16, 2019, 2:00 PM
SCOPE OF WORK:

Award Date:

PROJECT:

July 31, 2020COMPLETION DATE:

DISTRICT 5 PMRAP

NON-FEDERALFED. PROJECT NUMBER:
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42325

PETER.E.STAMNAS

ABC Bid Data

NON-FEDERAL

42325

DISTRICT 5 PMRAP

Contractor Bid Amount

Summary of Bidders

Rank
CONTINENTAL PAVING INC

1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE, LONDONDERRY NH 03053
$1,402,832.10 A

PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD, BELMONT NH 03220

$1,614,471.25 B
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit Price Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E CONTINENTAL PAVING INC
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE

LONDONDERRY, NH 03053

PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD

BELMONT, NH 03220

Description

Items

203.961 SYCLEANING DITCHLINES/SWALES $8,000.00$5,000.00 $30.00 $12,000.00 $20.00400.00 $12.50

206.1 CYCOMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION $4,250.00$770.00 $50.00 $500.00 $425.0010.00 $77.00

304.301 CYCRUSHED GRAVEL $2,000.00$750.00 $50.00 $250.00 $400.005.00 $150.00

304.32 TONCRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING $32,500.00$10,400.00 $25.00 $16,250.00 $50.00650.00 $16.00

403.12 TONHOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD $120,433.50$91,237.50 $120.00 $87,588.00 $165.00729.90 $125.00

410.22 GALASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT $8,512.75$7,711.55 $3.50 $7,010.50 $4.252,003.00 $3.85

411.1 TONHOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING COURSE $219,200.00$228,379.00 $75.00 $205,500.00 $80.002,740.00 $83.35

411.3
 

TON
 

PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), 
PAVER SHIM 

$219,200.00
 

$198,239.00
 

$75.00
 

$205,500.00
 

$80.00
 

2,740.00
 

$72.35
 

417. SYCOLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES $25,200.00$13,860.00 $3.50 $17,640.00 $5.005,040.00 $2.75

417.1181
 

LF
 

COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" WIDE X 1" 
DEEP 

$6,906.00
 

$1,726.50
 

$5.00
 

$11,510.00
 

$3.00
 

2,302.00
 

$0.75
 

418.32 GALEMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOR COLD PAVEMENT $205,866.00$232,399.84 $2.85 $260,763.60 $2.2591,496.00 $2.54

418.41 TONPLANT MIXED RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT $364,800.00$428,544.00 $30.00 $384,000.00 $28.5012,800.00 $33.48

604.0007 EAPOLYETHYLENE LINER $500.00$596.00 $150.00 $600.00 $125.004.00 $149.00

604.4
 

LF
 

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET 

$3,300.00
 

$1,824.80
 

$250.00
 

$1,000.00
 

$825.00
 

4.00
 

$456.20
 

608.2601 SY6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK $2,385.00$2,400.00 $65.00 $1,950.00 $79.5030.00 $80.00

618.61 $UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $19,000.00$19,000.00 $1.00 $19,000.00 $1.0019,000.00 $1.00

618.7 HRFLAGGERS $17,500.00$28,350.00 $36.00 $36,000.00 $17.501,000.00 $28.35

619.1 UMAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC $115,000.00$50,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $115,000.001.00 $50,000.00

619.253 UWKPORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT WEEK) $700.00$1,200.00 $400.00 $1,600.00 $175.004.00 $300.00

628.1 LFSAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT $288.00$432.00 $5.00 $240.00 $6.0048.00 $9.00

632.1118
 

LF
 

PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I 
(REMOVABLE) 18" LINE 

$1,128.00
 

$1,410.00
 

$4.00
 

$1,128.00
 

$4.00
 

282.00
 

$5.00
 

692. UMOBILIZATION $175,000.00$70,648.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $175,000.001.00 $70,648.00

1010.15 $FUEL ADJUSTMENT $20,000.00$20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.0020,000.00 $1.00

1010.2 $ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $25,000.00$25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.0025,000.00 $1.00

1010.21 $ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT FOR EMULSION $17,802.00$17,802.00 $1.00 $17,802.00 $1.0017,802.00 $1.00

$1,457,680.19  $1,402,832.10  $1,614,471.25Totals:

  Alt. Totals:

Totals: $1,457,680.19  $1,402,832.10  $1,614,471.25
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PS&E Comparison

NON-FEDERAL

42325

DISTRICT 5 PMRAP

A-PS&E 
DifferenceDescription Unit Quantity Unit Price

A-Bidder

Total Unit Price

PS&E

TotalItem No.

Items

203.961 CLEANING DITCHLINES/SWALES SY 400.00 $12,000.00 $12.50 $5,000.00 $7,000.00$30.00

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 10.00 $500.00 $77.00 $770.00 ($270.00)$50.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 5.00 $250.00 $150.00 $750.00 ($500.00)$50.00

304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER 
LEVELING TON 650.00 $16,250.00 $16.00 $10,400.00 $5,850.00$25.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 729.90 $87,588.00 $125.00 $91,237.50 ($3,649.50)$120.00

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 2,003.00 $7,010.50 $3.85 $7,711.55 ($701.05)$3.50

411.1 HOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE TON 2,740.00 $205,500.00 $83.35 $228,379.00 ($22,879.00)$75.00

411.3
 

PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT 
CEMENT), 
PAVER SHIM 

TON
 

2,740.00
 

$205,500.00
 

$72.35
 

$198,239.00
 

$7,261.00
 

$75.00
 

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 5,040.00 $17,640.00 $2.75 $13,860.00 $3,780.00$3.50

417.1181
 

COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" 
WIDE X 1" 
DEEP 

LF
 

2,302.00
 

$11,510.00
 

$0.75
 

$1,726.50
 

$9,783.50
 

$5.00
 

418.32 EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOR COLD PAVEMENT GAL 91,496.00 $260,763.60 $2.54 $232,399.84 $28,363.76$2.85

418.41 PLANT MIXED RECYCLED ASPHALT 
PAVEMENT TON 12,800.00 $384,000.00 $33.48 $428,544.00 ($44,544.00)$30.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 4.00 $600.00 $149.00 $596.00 $4.00$150.00

604.4
 

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN 
& DROP 
INLET 

LF
 

4.00
 

$1,000.00
 

$456.20
 

$1,824.80
 

($824.80)
 

$250.00
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608.2601 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 30.00 $1,950.00 $80.00 $2,400.00 ($450.00)$65.00

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 19,000.00 $19,000.00 $1.00 $19,000.00 $0.00$1.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,000.00 $36,000.00 $28.35 $28,350.00 $7,650.00$36.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $30,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 ($20,000.00)$30,000.00

619.253 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 
(UNIT WEEK) UWK 4.00 $1,600.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 $400.00$400.00

628.1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 48.00 $240.00 $9.00 $432.00 ($192.00)$5.00

632.1118
 

PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE 
I 
(REMOVABLE) 18" LINE 

LF
 

282.00
 

$1,128.00
 

$5.00
 

$1,410.00
 

($282.00)
 

$4.00
 

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $40,000.00 $70,648.00 $70,648.00 ($30,648.00)$40,000.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00$1.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 25,000.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $0.00$1.00

1010.21 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT FOR 
EMULSION $ 17,802.00 $17,802.00 $1.00 $17,802.00 $0.00$1.00

Total: $1,402,832.10 $1,457,680.19 ($54,848.09)
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