

ABC Bid Data

DISTRICT 5 PMRAP 42325

NON-FEDERAL

PROJECT: STATE PROJECT NUMBER:	DISTRICT 5 PMRAP 42325	Awarded To:	CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE				
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:	NON-FEDERAL		LONDONDERRY, NH 030)53			
DATE BIDS OPEN:	May 16, 2019, 2:00 PM						
SCOPE OF WORK:	Rehabilitation of Langford Road in Candia and NH 121A in Sandown.	Amount:	\$1,402,832.10	Certified by:			
COMPLETION DATE: LOCATION:	July 31, 2020	Award Date:			Director of Project Development		

Summary of Bidders

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
CONTINENTAL PAVING INC	\$1,402,832.10	A
1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE, LONDONDERRY NH 03053		
PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.	\$1,614,471.25	В
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD, BELMONT NH 03220		

				F	PS&E		CONTINENTAL PAVING INC 1 CONTINENTAL DRIVE LONDONDERRY, NH 03053		PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. 3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD BELMONT, NH 03220	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	

Items

			Totals: Alt. Totals:		\$1,457,680.19		\$1,402,832.10		\$1,614,471.25
1010.21	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT FOR EMULSION	\$	17,802.00	\$1.00	\$17,802.00	\$1.00	\$17,802.00	\$1.00	\$17,802.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$70,648.00	\$70,648.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00
632.1118	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 18" LINE	LF	282.00	\$5.00	\$1,410.00	\$4.00	\$1,128.00	\$4.00	\$1,128.00
628.1	SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT	LF	48.00	\$9.00	\$432.00	\$5.00	\$240.00	\$6.00	\$288.00
619.253	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT WEEK)	UWK	4.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$175.00	\$700.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	1,000.00	\$28.35	\$28,350.00	\$36.00	\$36,000.00	\$17.50	\$17,500.00
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	19,000.00	\$1.00	\$19,000.00	\$1.00	\$19,000.00	\$1.00	\$19,000.00
608.2601	6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	30.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$65.00	\$1,950.00	\$79.50	\$2,385.00
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	4.00	\$456.20	\$1,824.80	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$825.00	\$3,300.00
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	4.00	\$149.00	\$596.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$125.00	\$500.00
418.41	PLANT MIXED RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT	TON	12,800.00	\$33.48	\$428,544.00	\$30.00	\$384,000.00	\$28.50	\$364,800.00
418.32	EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOR COLD PAVEMENT	GAL	91,496.00	\$2.54	\$232,399.84	\$2.85	\$260,763.60	\$2.25	\$205,866.0
417.1181	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" WIDE X 1" DEEP	LF	2,302.00	\$0.75	\$1,726.50	\$5.00	\$11,510.00	\$3.00	\$6,906.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	5,040.00	\$2.75	\$13,860.00	\$3.50	\$17,640.00	\$5.00	\$25,200.00
411.3	PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), PAVER SHIM	TON	2,740.00	\$72.35	\$198,239.00	\$75.00	\$205,500.00	\$80.00	\$219,200.00
411.1	HOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING COURSE	TON	2,740.00	\$83.35	\$228,379.00	\$75.00	\$205,500.00	\$80.00	\$219,200.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	2,003.00	\$3.85	\$7,711.55	\$3.50	\$7,010.50	\$4.25	\$8,512.75
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	729.90	\$125.00	\$91.237.50	\$120.00	\$87.588.00	\$165.00	\$120,433.50
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	650.00	\$16.00	\$10,400.00	\$25.00	\$16,250.00	\$50.00	\$32,500.00
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	сү	5.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.0
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	сү	10.00	\$77.00	\$770.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$425.00	\$4.250.00



DISTRICT 5 PMRAP

42325

NON-FEDERAL

			nit Quantity	A-Bide	der	PS8		
Item No.	Description	Unit		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	A-PS&E Difference
ltems								
203.961	CLEANING DITCHLINES/SWALES	SY	400.00	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$12.50	\$5,000.00	\$7,000.00
206.1	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	СҮ	10.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$77.00	\$770.00	(\$270.00)
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	СҮ	5.00	\$50.00	\$250.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	(\$500.00)
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	650.00	\$25.00	\$16,250.00	\$16.00	\$10,400.00	\$5,850.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	729.90	\$120.00	\$87,588.00	\$125.00	\$91,237.50	(\$3,649.50)
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	2,003.00	\$3.50	\$7,010.50	\$3.85	\$7,711.55	(\$701.05)
411.1	HOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING COURSE	TON	2,740.00	\$75.00	\$205,500.00	\$83.35	\$228,379.00	(\$22,879.00)
411.3	PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), PAVER SHIM	TON	2,740.00	\$75.00	\$205,500.00	\$72.35	\$198,239.00	\$7,261.00
417.	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	5,040.00	\$3.50	\$17,640.00	\$2.75	\$13,860.00	\$3,780.00
417.1181	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" WIDE X 1" DEEP	LF	2,302.00	\$5.00	\$11,510.00	\$0.75	\$1,726.50	\$9,783.50
418.32	EMULSIFIED ASPHALT FOR COLD PAVEMENT	GAL	91,496.00	\$2.85	\$260,763.60	\$2.54	\$232,399.84	\$28,363.76
418.41	PLANT MIXED RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT	TON	12,800.00	\$30.00	\$384,000.00	\$33.48	\$428,544.00	(\$44,544.00)
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	4.00	\$150.00	\$600.00	\$149.00	\$596.00	\$4.00
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	4.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$456.20	\$1,824.80	(\$824.80)

608.2601	6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	30.00	\$65.00	\$1,950.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	(\$450.00)
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	19,000.00	\$1.00	\$19,000.00	\$1.00	\$19,000.00	\$0.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	1,000.00	\$36.00	\$36,000.00	\$28.35	\$28,350.00	\$7,650.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	(\$20,000.00)
619.253	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (UNIT WEEK)	UWK	4.00	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$400.00
628.1	SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT	LF	48.00	\$5.00	\$240.00	\$9.00	\$432.00	(\$192.00)
632.1118	PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 18" LINE	LF	282.00	\$4.00	\$1,128.00	\$5.00	\$1,410.00	(\$282.00)
692.	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$70,648.00	\$70,648.00	(\$30,648.00)
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$1.00	\$25,000.00	\$0.00
1010.21	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT FOR EMULSION	\$	17,802.00	\$1.00	\$17,802.00	\$1.00	\$17,802.00	\$0.00

Total:

\$1,402,832.10

(\$54,848.09)

\$1,457,680.19